The movement of impairment in respect of trade receivables during the year was as follows:

(in € thousand) 2014 2013

As at 1 January 16,394 15,551
Change in the consolidation scope 1,976 346
Recognized 4,461 7,011
Used (4,077) (5,135)
Reversed (2,762) (818)
Exchange difference 104 (561)
Total 16,096 16,394

The Group believes that the unimpaired amounts that
are past due by more than 30 days are still collectable,
based on historical payment behaviour and analysis of
customer credit risk.

(c)  Commodity risk

At 31 December 2014, the Group had no outstanding
commodity hedging contracts.

(d)  Interest rate risk

At the reporting date, around 61% of the financial
assets and liabilities in the Group were at floating rate.

Sensitivity to interest rate variations
A change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the
reporting date would have increased (respectively
decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant.
The analysis was performed on the same basis as
in 2013. Due to extremely low interest rates prevailing
in markets at the reporting date, a variation of 25 basis
points only was assumed (25 basis points in 2013).

2014 2013
Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

As at 31 December (in € thousand)
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease

Variable rate instruments (1,017) 1,017 - - (435) 435 - -
Interest rate derivatives 327 (327) 1,000 (958) 131 (130) 175 (229)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (690) 690 1,000 (958) (304) 305 175 (229)

2014 2013
Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

As at 31 December (in € thousand)
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease
25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease

Fixed rate instruments 1,660 (1,693) - - 1,568 (1,602) - -
Interest rate derivatives (1,518) 1,548 (38) 39 (1,443) 1,475 41 (42)
Fair value sensitivity (net) 142 (144) (38) 39 125 (127) 41 (42)

88 / Aliaxis - Annual Report 2014

(e) Liquidity risk

The following were the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including interest payments:

At 31 December 2014

(in € thousand) Carrying amount
Contractual
cash flows 1 year or less 1 to 5 years > 5 years

Non-derivative financial liabilities
Unsecured bank facilities (414,119) (422,800) (69,017) (353,783) -

Secured bank loans (81,114) (94,250) (47,505) (46,745) -

US private placement (214,150) (287,963) (10,510) (79,780) (197,672)

Other loans and borrowings (2) (2) (2) - -

Finance lease liabilities (4,726) (4,726) (615) (1,643) (2,468)